
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CABINET MEMBER SIGNING 
 

Friday, 16th March, 2018, 1.00 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, Wood 
Green, N22 8LE 
 
 
Cabinet Member for Environment – Cllr Mitchell 
 
Quorum: 1 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.   

 
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Leader/Cabinet Member will advise of any items they have decided to 
take as urgent business.  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 



 

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

4. THE REVIEW OF PARKING PERMIT POLICY AND CHARGES - RESULTS 
OF STATUTORY CONSULTATION.  (PAGES 1 - 28) 
 

5. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
As per item 2. 
 
 

 
Philip Slawther 
Tel – 020 8489 2957 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: philip.slawther@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Thursday, 08 March 2018 
 



1   March 2018.Issue 

 

Report for:   Cabinet Member Signing  
 
 
 
Title:  The Review of Parking Permit Policy and Charges – Results of 

statutory Consultation.      
 
Report  
Authorised by:  Stephen McDonnell, Interim Director of Commercial and Operations 

                      
 
Lead Officer:  Ann Cunningham, Head of Operations  
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

Report for Key/Non Key Decision: Key 
 
Describe the issue under consideration 
 

1.1 This report sets out the results of the statutory consultation undertaken on proposed 
changes to parking permit policy and charges. The changes proposed include aligning 
the Council‟s CO2 emission banding with the DVLA‟s Vehicle Tax bandings, and 
rationalising the visitor permit offer.  

  
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 

2.1 Parking policy makes a significant contribution to the delivery of the Council‟s Transport 
policies and Corporate Plan objectives. Our policies and programmes have been 
carefully considered to take account of environmental issues and tailored to include 
related measures that improve air quality by reducing harmful emissions from transport. 
These also involve us encouraging residents to move to more sustainable modes of 
transport, including walking and cycling. Whilst many of our residents will still choose to 
own a car, we hope to encourage a change to less polluting vehicles.    

 
  

3. Recommendations  
 
3.1 That the Cabinet Member for Environment: 

 

a) Considers the objections to the proposed changes and officers‟ response to those 

objections – (subject to 3.1f below). 

b) Following due consideration approves the implementation of the changes 

proposed to the CO2 emission charge bands; as set out in Appendix 1 – (subject to 

3.1f below). 

c) Following due consideration approves the changes proposed to the Visitor permit 

scheme as set out in paragraph 6.7 – (subject to 3.1f below). 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



2   March 2018.Issue 

 

d) Following due consideration agrees that visitor permits will continue to be valid 

until their displayed expiry date – (subject to 3.1f below). 

e) Agrees to the operational start date for the changes to be from 03 April 2018 – 

(subject to 3.1f below). 

f) Considers consultation responses received after 23rd February and up to 13th 

March within an addendum to this report. 

 

4. Reasons for decision 

4.1 The Council is required to consider the feedback to the Statutory Consultation 
undertaken on changes to parking permit policy, and following due consideration, make 
a decision whether or not proceed with implementation.    

 
5   Alternative options considered 
 

 5.1 Alternative options were previously considered. In the main, these involved retaining 
existing arrangements, however when considering the contribution that permit policy 
makes to the delivery of Corporate objectives, it was felt that these policies should be 
reviewed and adjusted periodically.  

 
6 Background information 

 

6.1 The review of parking permit policy and charges was identified within the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) report February 2017, considered by Members in June 2017 
- authorising officers to pr
[...]
fer in the future, it is recommended that 
visitor vouchers continue within existing lifetimes.   

 
Objection 5 - charges unfair to residents including those who need carers (38 
responses) 

 
      Council response 
       
      The changes proposed will support the delivery of the Council‟s agreed Transport 

Strategy and will encourage the use of more fuel efficient vehicles, and help manage 
demand for parking space, reducing short trips and encouraging walking and cycling 
and the use of public transport. 

 
There are a number of options available to carers, and this includes permits (carers) 
charged at the same level as residential permits. Hourly and Daily permits may be used 
and removing the upper limit on numbers that may be purchased will help residents 
who chose this option. While the cost of the hourly permit is increasing, it still 
represents very good value, especially when compared to other London boroughs. 

 
      Objection 6 - Inadequate information and consultation / lack of time to consider 

changes (30 responses) 
 
      Council response 
       
      Under the current regulations, the Council is not required to consult on permit increases 

and may apply these by undertaking a Statutory Notification. We have therefore chosen 
to carry out a wider consultation than we are required to do so by law. 

 
The consultation included: 

 
Details of the proposals published in local newspapers, the London Gazette and on the 
Councils website.   

 
Notices advising of the consultation and details of where to obtain further information 
placed in prominent places throughout the borough. 

 
In addition, where possible we contacted permit holders individually by email alerting 
them to changes proposed.   

 
Although there is no requirement to individually consult residents on permit price 
changes, the Council decided to go beyond current requirements, and send an e-mail 
to registered residents permit holders. Unfortunately, due to the sheer number of e-
mails being sent, some were not sent at the start of the consultation period. However, 
although the consultation period was due to close on 23rd February, responses will be 
accepted until 13th March and considered by the Cabinet Member within an addendum 
to the main report.   

       
Objection 7 - adverse impact on traders, carers and other services for residents 
(17 responses) 

Page 6



7   March 2018.Issue 

 

 
      Council response 
       
      Proposals are not restricting access to parking permits, but ensuring that arrangements 

support the delivery of our wider transport policies. We aim to introduce a more 
affordable six monthly permit. The proposed „permission to park‟ allows instant access 
to parking, and removal of the upper limit on the numbers of visitors permits that can be 
purchased, should help remove any barriers that currently exist.  

 
Objection 8 - unfair to raise age bar (11 responses) 

 
      Council response 
       
    The qualifying age for age at which residents can access the concessionary scheme 

was set over 20 years ago, when 60 years of age was accepted as the average 
retirement age. The concession was intended for those of retirement age and those 
registered disabled. Requiring people aged 60 - 65 to pay full parking charges in line 
with other people of working age is proportionate to the aim of covering the 
administration and enforcement costs of CPZs, while continuing to provide 
concessionary rates to more vulnerable residents in the borough. In addition, through 
the Transport Strategy Action Plans, all residents will be encouraged to take advantage 
of more sustainable travel options including car clubs, car sharing and better public 
transport. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Objection 9 - Permit charges should be based on vehicle use rather than on 

engine size or other criteria (6 responses).   
 
      Council response 
       
      This is not a developed charging solution and as such would be e
[...]
e that 
the Major Event Day CPZ will be operated effectively.  Would it not be more 
prudent to assess the operation of the new stadium and the effectiveness of the 
enlarged CPZ and wider transport strategy over the first season or two before 
implementing any changes that might potentially undermine its operation? 

 
Council Response 

 
The changes are proposed in response to requests from residents, who over the course 
of the year need to receive visitors. We will monitor the situation and if there is evidence 
of those permits being sold on by residents, will we re-introduce an upper limit on 
numbers that can be purchased.    
 
A full list of consultation comments received is available upon request.  
 

9.    Comments of the Chief Finance Officer and Financial Implications 
 

9.1 This report summarises the responses to statutory consultation on changes proposed 
to the CPZ Permit CO2 emission charge bands, to the Visitor permit scheme and the 
traders parking permit. 
 
The levels of changes are illustrated as per the tables in the report. All other costs 
associated with implementing these proposals will be met from existing budgets.  
 
The Council is required to maintain a separate account of its on-street parking business 
activities and to report the outcome and the use made of any surplus generated 
annually to the Mayor of London. The account must contain all expenditure and income 

Page 8



9   March 2018.Issue 

 

in relation to the provision, management and enforcement of on-street parking in the 
Borough. 
 
The use of any surplus is governed by Section 55 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act, 
1984 which specifies that the surplus may be used for: 
 

 making good to the General Fund for any deficits incurred in the On-Street 

Parking Account during the previous four years; or 

 meeting the cost of the provision and maintenance of off-street car parking in the 

Borough. 

 

The Council intends to use the income it receives to meet the cos
[...]
d in the local press, and, if considered appropriate, 
in the London Gazette. The Council will then observe a 21 day statutory consultation 
period. If any objections are received during this period the council will consider them 
via a report to the Cabinet Member for Environment before proceeding. When any 
objections have been considered the Council will then advertise a „notice of making‟ in 
the local press, and, if considered appropriate, in the London Gazette. After this point 
the traffic management order‟s come into effect and changes can be made as required. 

Page 9



10   March 2018.Issue 

 

 
10.4 The decision to consult on the proposed changes to facilitate the discharge of the 

Council‟s parking functions under the 1984 Act is an executive function and may be 
delegated to an individual Cabinet Member in accordance with the Constitution. 

 
11 Comments of the Head of Procurement 
 

11.1 N/A 
 

12.   Equality 
 

12.1 The Council has a Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality Act (2010) to have 
due regard to the need to: 

 

 Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other 
conduct prohibited under the Act 

 Advance equality of opportunity between people who share those 
protected characteristics and people who do not 

 Foster good relations between people who share those characteristics and 
people who do not.  

The three parts of the duty applies to the following protected characteristics: age, 
disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy/maternity, race, religion/faith, sex and 
sexual orientation. Marriage and civil partnership status applies to the first part of the 
duty. 

 
12.2 The Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) published with this report as Appendix 3, 

has identified the following impacts: 
 

 Households with lower incomes who do not qualify for concessionary charges will 
be negatively impacted by the increase in parking costs. This is more likely to 
include single parent households – more likely 
[...]
 

 

Page 24



 

7 

 

 

 

 

Page 25



 

8 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 26



 

9 

 

Page 27



 

10 

 

8 March 2018

Page 28


	Agenda
	4 The Review of Parking Permit Policy and Charges - Results of statutory Consultation.
	EqIA New Parking Charges and Permits




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CABINET MEMBER 
SIGNING HELD ON FRIDAY, 16TH MARCH, 2018, 1.00 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Peter Mitchell (Chair) 
 

 
36. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
 
The Cabinet Member referred those present to agenda item 1 as shown on the 
agenda in respect of filming at this meeting and asked that those present reviewed 
and noted the information contained therein. 
 

37. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

38. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

39. THE REVIEW OF PARKING PERMIT POLICY AND CHARGES - RESULTS OF 
STATUTORY CONSULTATION.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Environment considered the report, which sets out the 
results of the statutory consultation undertaken on proposed changes to parking 
permit policy and charges. These changes include aligning the Councils CO2 emission 
banding with the DVLA’s Vehicle Tax bandings, and rationalising the visitor permit 
offer. 
 
The Chair considered  a supplementary report detailing additional information that had 
not been included in the main report. The reason for lateness was to allow for a 
redaction of personal information. 
 
It was also noted that although there was not a requirement to individually consult 
residents on permit price changes, the Council decided to go beyond current 
requirements, and send an email to registered resident permit holders. Unfortunately, 
due to the sheer number of e-mails being sent, some were not sent at the start of the 
consultation period. Therefore it was agreed that responses would be accepted until 
13th March, which was past the date of publication for the main report, to ensure a 
minimum 21-day consultation period was observed. These responses were presented 
in an additional supplementary report. 
 
The two above mentioned reports were put forward and considered by the Cabinet 
Member in the form of two tabled addendums. 
 
 



 

 

RESOLVED 
 
That the Cabinet Member for Environment: 
 

 Considers the objections to the proposed changes and officers response to 
those objections – (subject to 3.1f below). 

 Following due consideration approves the implementation of the changes 
proposed to the CO2 emission charge bands; as set out in Appendix 1 – 
(subject to 3.1f below). 

 Following due consideration approves the changes proposed to the Visitor 
permit scheme as set out in paragraph 6.7 – (subject to 3.1f below). 

 Following due consideration agrees that visitor permits will continue to be valid 
until their displayed expiry date – (subject to 3.1f below). 

 Agrees to the operational start date for the changes to be from 03 April 2018 – 
(subject to 3.1f below). 

 Considers consultation responses received after 23rd February and up to 13th 
March within an addendum to this report. 

 
Reasons for decision 
 
The Council is required to consider the feedback to the Statutory Consultation 
undertaken on changes to parking permit policy, and following due consideration, 
make a decision whether or not proceed with implementation. 
 
Alternative options considered 
 
Alternative options were previously considered. In the main, these involved retaining 
existing arrangements, however when considering the contribution that permit policy 
makes to the delivery of Corporate objectives, it was felt that these policies should be 
reviewed and adjusted periodically. 
 

40. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Peter Mitchell 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


